NOTIFICATION

Panchayats, Rural Housing and Rural Development Department, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.

Dated the 2nd August, 2021.

GUJARAT PANCHAYATS ACT, 1993. No. KP/22 of 2021/PSR/1098/588/KH:- In exercise of the powers conferred by section 274 read with sub-section (5) of section 227 of the Gujarat Panchayats Act, 1993 (Guj.18 of 1993). the Government of Gujarat hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Gujarat Panchayat Service (Discipline and Appeal) Rules, 1997 namely:-

- 1. These rules may be called the Gujarat Panchayat Service (Discipline and Appeal) (Amendment) Rules, 2021.
- 2. In the Gujarat Panchayat Service (Discipline and Appeal) Rules, 1997, in rule 8, in sub-rule (12), in clause (b), the words "or the Selection Committee" shall be deleted.

By order and in the same of the Governor of Gujarat,

(Jaydeep Dwivedi)
Additional Secretary to Government.

No. PSR/1098/588/KH.
Panchayats, Rural Housing and Rural
Development Department
Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.
Dated the 2nd August, 2021

Copy for information and necessary action to :-

- The P.S. to Hon.'ble Minister of state for Panchayats, Rural Housing and Rural Development Department, Swarnim Sankul-2, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.
- The Development Commissioner, Block no. 16. Dr. Jivaraj Mehta bhavan, Gandhinagar.
- The Secretary, Gujarat Panchayat Service Selection Board, Block No. 2, 5th Floor Karmyogi Bhavan, Sector-10 A, Gandhinagar.
 - 4 All District Development Officer.
 - The Manager, Government Central Fress, Sector-30, Gandhinagar with request to publish the order in part I- A of Gujarat Government Extra Ordinary Gazette.
 - The Assistant Draftsman Legi. & Parliamentary Department With a request to translate the Notification in Gujarati and to instruct the Manager, Government Central Press, Gandhinagar to publish the same in part I · A of Gujarat Government Extra Ordinary Gazette.
 - 7 Dy. S.O. Select file.

8 Select file

ગુ. પં. સે. પ. બોર્ડ ગાંધીનજાય-હટરાજા નર્સ વિશ્વેર કતર જ તે તેમજ 204

(Ashutosh Devada). Section Officer

Panchayats, Rural Housing and Rural Development Department.

3/2

19/8

OF THE